

No. 23-40582

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Honorable Terry Petteway; Honorable Derrick Rose; Honorable Penny Pope,

Plaintiffs—Appellees,

v.

Galveston County, Texas; Mark Henry, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge; Dwight D. Sullivan, in his official capacity as Galveston County Clerk,

Defendants—Appellants.

United States of America,

Plaintiffs—Appellees,

v.

Galveston County, Texas; Galveston County Commissioners Court; Mark Henry, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge,

Defendants—Appellants.

Dickinson Bay Area Branch NAACP; Galveston Branch NAACP; Mainland Branch NAACP; Galveston LULAC Council 151; Edna Courville; Joe A. Compian; Leon Phillips,

Plaintiffs—Appellees,

v.

Galveston County, Texas; Mark Henry, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge; Dwight D. Sullivan, in his official capacity as Galveston County Clerk,

Defendants—Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Texas, USDC Nos. 3:22-CV-57,
3:22-CV-93, and 3:22-CV-117

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL**

T. Russell Nobile
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
P.O. Box 6592
Gulfport, MS 39506
(202) 527-9866
rnobile@judicialwatch.org

Robert D. Popper
Eric W. Lee
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

H. Christopher Coates
LAW OFFICES OF H. CHRISTOPHER COATES
934 Compass Point
Charleston, SC 29412
(843) 609-7080

January 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Sub-Majority Districting Theories Arose as the Supply of Jurisdictions That Satisfied <i>Gingles</i> ' First Precondition Were Exhausted	5
II. Sub-Majority Districts Are Not Supported by Section 2's Text or Precedent.....	10
III. There Is No Limiting Principle to Coalition Districts.....	15
IV. The District Court Clearly Erred by Not Giving Greater Weight to Primary Elections	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , <u>556 U.S. 1</u> (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , <u>141 S. Ct. 2321</u> (2021)	5, 16
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , <u>539 U.S. 461</u> (2003)	11, 14
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , <u>512 U.S. 874</u> (1994).....	4, 15
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , <u>512 U.S. 997</u> (1994)	7, 9
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> , 3:21-cv-259, ECF No. 144 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2022).....	13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , <u>548 U.S. 399</u> (2006) (“LULAC”)	11, 12, 17, 18-19
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina et al. v. State of North Carolina, et al.</i> , Case No. 14-1845 (4th Cir. Sept. 17, 2014)	1
<i>Nixon v. Kent Cty.</i> , <u>76 F.3d 1381</u> (6th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , Case No. 16-3561 (6th Cir. July 1, 2016).....	1
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , <u>250 F. Supp. 3d 123</u> (W.D. Tex. 2017)	13
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , <u>565 U.S. 388</u> (2012)	3, 12, 13
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , <u>528 U.S. 495</u> (2000).....	18
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , <u>488 U.S. 469</u> (1989)	18
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , <u>139 S. Ct. 2484</u> (2019).....	4, 17
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , <u>509 U.S. 630b</u> (1993)	4
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , <u>570 U.S. 529</u> (2013)	16

State of North Carolina, et al. v. League of Women Voters of North Carolina, et al.,
Case No. 14-780 (U.S. Feb. 3, 2015)..... 1

Texas v. United States, 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 15

Texas v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013) 15

Thomas v. Bryant, Case No. 19-60133, 938 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2019) 1

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....*passim*

United States v. City of Euclid, 580 F. Supp. 2d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2008)..... 10

Voinovich v. Quilter, 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....2, 5

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend. XV..... 17

52 U.S.C. § 10301*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10303 17

52 U.S.C. § 10304 11

52 U.S.C. § 10308 7

Fed. R. App. 29 1

Other Authorities

Brief for Amicus United States, *Bartlett v. Strickland*, (No. 07-689),
2008 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 708 6
